
Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

1

Casper Blume was born on Sep 19 1831 in Hannover Province, Germany.  He immigrated in 1849 or 
1851.  He served in the military on Oct 28 1854 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  He was discharged 
from Fort Laramine (Present day Torrington, Wyoming) on October 8, 1859 after 4 years, 11 Months, 
and 11 Days of service.  He served in the military on Dec 13 1861 in Camp Anderson, Jefferson 
County, Kentucky (Civil War).  He was released on December 22, 1862 because of medical reasons.  
He died on Apr 21 1906 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was buried on Apr 24 1906 in St. Martin 
Cemetery, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  The Military Record of Casper Blume

The Indian Wars of the Great Plains - From the Descriptive and Historic Register of Enlisted Soldiers 
of the Army 

Name: Casper Blume
Where Born
�Town, Country, or Province: Hanover
�State, Empire, or Kingdom: Germany
Age: 
�Years:  22
Trade or Occupation: Cabinet Maker
Enlisted
�When: October 28, 1854
�Where (Town & State): Louisville
�By Whom: Lt. McStau (?)
�Period Years: 5
Description
�Eyes: Grey
�Hair: Brown
�Complexion: Fair
Height
�Feet: 5
�Inches: 4-1/2
Regiment and Company: Infantry D
Discharge
�Date of: October 8, 1859
�Cause of: Exp. Of Service
Remarks: (?) Fort Laramie (?) Private

Civil War - Correspondence - I tried to keep the spelling used in the letters and documents the best I 
could but I was not able to read everything. (?) Means I could not read the word. 

Camp near Boling Green, Ky December 18th 1862
To Capt G. Welling, Comadg Fourth Regt Ky Cavalry
Sir,
 For some time past my health has been very bad, occasioned by contracting a serious cold, which 
threatens to change into consumption, a hereditary disease in my family, of which my father died and 
my brother, also in the army and in this regiment and now at Hospital in Louisville suffers. I have been 
disabled in consequence of my illness to attend to my most ordinary duties and am entirely unfit for 
active field duties. Under the circumstances I deem it but just to relinquish my position, to be filled by 
some other officer more able to perform the duties than I am. I beg leave therefore, to render you this 
my resignation and hope you will approve of and forward it at your earliest opportunity.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

2

Very Respectfully,
Your (?) (?)
Capt Casper Blume, Comdg Company G

I recommend the acceptance of the above resignation for the following reasons. First that he is not 
able to command his company, and secondly, that it needs a commander to enforce discipline.
Capt Geo Welling, Comdg 4th Ky Cavalry
The above resignation was sent on and approved Captain Welling's superior and by Major Geo H. 
Thomas, all from Bowling Green.

In Camp Boling Green Ky Dec 18, 62
I certify on honor, that I am not indebted to the United States and have no Government property in my 
possession, and further, that I have not been absent without leave, and further, that there are no 
charges against me. I have been paid up to August 31th 1862.
(?) (?) Commission of Pension (?)

Capt. Casper Blume of G 4th Ky and Cavalry 

(?) (?) To one for a certificate of disability. I hereby certify that I have carefully examined said officer 
and find that he is Laboring(?) under (?) (?) (?) (?) (?) In to the things marked by cough (?) (?) (?) (?) 
he has been unfit for duty there (?). I further declare my belief that a change of climate is necessary 
for (?) (?) (?) that we call he of no use to the Service. We (?) the hereditary disease of his (?).

W.O. O'Mallery, (?) 4th Ky (?) Comdg
Bowling Green, Ky December 17th 1862

Special Order No 52(1)
War Department Adjutant General's Office, Washington D.C., January 30th 1867

Extract
So much of Special Order No 60 Paragraph 4, March 20th 1862 for the office as discharged Captain 
Casper Blume, 4th Kentucky Cavalry to take effect March 15, 1862 on adverse report of a Board of 
Examination is hereby revoked, he having been paid to December 22d 1862 at which date his 
resignation was accepted by Special Field Orders No 27, Paragraph 11. December 22d 1862 from 
Headquarters Department of the Cumberland.

By order of the Secretary of War: E.D. Townsend - Assistant Adjutant General

Official (Signature of E.D. Townsend) Assistant Adjutant General

(Note: This was sent to General Vincent, General Breck, and Mr. Green)

Civil War Roll Cards



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

3

4 Cav. Ky
Casper Blume
Capt. Casper Blume's Co, 4 Regt Ky. Cav *
Age 30 Years

Appears on Company Muster-in Roll of the organization named above. Roll dated Camp Anderson, 
Dec27, 1861. Muster-in Date Dec 24, 1861
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When Dec 13, 1861
Where Camp Anderson, Jefferson County (I think this is what it said)
period 3 Years
* This organization subsequently became Co G., 4 Regt Ky. Cavl.
(Signed E W Mavre(?))
Recognized as 1st Lieut. Co 4 Ky Cav. for the reason that he was (? ) Commissioned. Mustered in 
non-paid as of said grade and organization R.d.
Caspar Blume 
Capt. Co G, 4 Reg't kentucky Cavalry

Appears on Company Muster Roll for Dec 24/61 to Feb 28, 1862
Present
Remarks: Enlisted on the 11th Sept 1861 as Private and has drawn 1 months pay as such & (?) (?) 
(?) (?) 11th (?) 1861, and Capt of this company as (?), but 1 months pay as Capt.
For Mar 1 to Oct 31, 1862
Remarks: Enlisted on the 11 Sept 61 and was mustered into U.S. Service by Capt Gilbert U. S. 
Officer on the 27 Sept 61. Was elected first Lieut. In place of 1st Lieut. Henry A Schaeffer on the 11 
Nov 61 & elected Capt if this co (G) on the 13 Dec, 61 in place of Capt Jacob Ruckstuht. Received 
pay of payments mone(?) (?) (?) total 394.04. Thinks himself entitled to more pay upto Mar 1/62 and 
entitled to extra pay from two private Horses, arms and equipment from Jul 1, 1862.

Casper Immigrated from Hannover (Province) in 1849 or 1851, depending on the source.

�
Casper Blume and Gertrude Meyer (St. Celestine Parish, Celestine, Indiana)
1. August George Blume, born 11/16/1863, baptism 11/22/1863, son of Casper Blume and Gertrude 
Maier. Sponsors were Mathew Meyer and Elisabeth Meyer. (page 52)
2. Sophia Blume, born 2/7/1866, baptism 2/11/1866 (page 60)
3. Elisabeth Blume, born about 8/16/1868, baptism 8/16/1868, daughter of Casper Blume and 
Gertrude Maier. Sponsors were Casper and Elisabeth Straetmann. (page 69)
4. Mathias Blume, born 1/17/1871, baptism 1/19/1871, son of Casper Blume and Gertrude Maier. 
Sponsors were Mathew and Josephine Meyer. (page80)
5. Adam Blume, born 4/8/1873, baptism 4/13/1873, son of Casper Blume and Gertrude Maier. 
Sponsors were Adam and Mary Hofling. (page 90)
6. Antonio Blume, born 2/15/1876, baptism 2/17/1876, son of Casper Blume and Gertrude Maier. 
Sponsors were Anton and Elisabeth Striegel. (page 102)
7. Margaret Blume, born 2/7/1881, baptism 2/8/1881, daughter of Casper Blume and Gertrude Maier. 
Sponsors were John Strattmann and Margaret (his wife). 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

4

Census Information
1860 in Jefferson County, Kentucky for Casper Blume.  Street address, 4 W. Louisville.

1870 in Dubois County, Indiana for Casper Blume.  He was 37, born in Prussia.  
Other Members�Age�Birthplace
Gertrude�29�Prussia
Joseph�9�Indiana (actually Kentucky)
August�7�Indiana
Sophia�5 �Indiana
Lissie�2�Indiana

1880 in Hall Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Casper Blume. He was 48, born in Hannover, 
Prussia.
Other Members�Relationship�Age�Birthplace
Gertrude�Wife�40�Not Recorded
Joseph�Son�19�Kentucky
August�Son�16�Indiana
Sophia�Daughter�14�Indiana
Elisabeth�Daughter�11�Indiana
Mathias�Son�9�Indiana     
Adam�S�6�Indiana
Anton�S�4�Indiana

1890 Census was destroyed by a fire.

1900 in Clark Township, Perry County, Indiana for Casper Blume.  He was 68, born 9/1831 in 
Germany.  Casper emigrated in 1849, has been in the US 51 years.  There was nothing under the 
naturalization section.  He was a retired Dry Goods Merchant, was able to read, write, and speak 
English.

The other member of the household was Margaret, his daughter, born January 1882.  She was 18 and 
born in Indiana.

!HOPF files.  Served in the Civil War on the North.

Casper Blume  was married to Gertrude Catherine Meyer on Jul 3 1860.  Gertrude Catherine Meyer 
was born on Jun 4 1840 in Hilcieka, Hannover, Prussia/Germany.  She died on Jul 7 1890 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was buried in Sacred Heart Cemetery, Schnellville, Indiana.  In the 
1860 Federal Census for Hall Township (family 242), Dubois County, Indiana, Gertrude's name was 
reported as Catherine Meier, born 1840 from Hilcieka, Hannover.  In the 1880 Federal Census for 
Hall Township (family 245), it was Gertrude under the record for Casper Blume.  Also, For the baptism 
of Elisabeth Gertrude Blume, daughter of August and Theresa (Kordes) Blume, the sponsors were 
Elisabeth Gertrude and Casper Gerhard Blume.  This leads me to think that Gertrude's Baptism name 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

5

included the three names, Elisabeth Gertrude Catherine Meier (Meyer).  One of Casper's middle 
names must have been Gerhard.
  Casper Blume and Gertrude Catherine Meyer had the following children:

I. Joseph H. Blume was born on Jun 12 1861 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  He died on Oct 4 
1939 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried on Oct 7 1939 in Sacred Heart Cemetery, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  I don't know the church where he was baptised.

Joseph Blume and Elisabeth Mueller (Miller)  (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. Amelia Elisabeth Blume, born 8/22/1888, baptism 8/26/1888. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were Casper Blume and Elisabeth Meier. (page 38)
2. Gertrude Mary Blume, born 12/5/1889, baptism 12/8/1889. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were John Stratman Jr. and Gertrude Blume. (page 43)
3. August Henry Blume, born 10/29/1891, baptism 11/1/1891. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were August Blume and Maria Worken. (page 49)
4. Casper William Blume, born 4/13/1894, baptism 4/15/1894. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were Casper Strattmann and Theresa Blume. (page 55)
5. Anna Elisabeth Blume, born 3/27/1898, baptism 3/29/1898. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were Frank Miller and Elisabeth Morganroth. (page 64)
6. Louis Mathew Blume, born 10/19/1901, baptism 10/20/1901. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Mueller. Sponsors were Mathew Blume and Margaret Persohn. (page 74)
7. Sophia Josephine Blume, born 6/20/1905, baptism 6/25/1905. Parents were Joseph Blume and 
Elisabeth Muellar. Sponsors were Joseph Miller and Josephine Schipp. (page 82)

Census Information

1900 in Hall Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Joseph H. Blume.  He was born June 1861 in 
Kentucky, was 38 years old.  His mother was born in Germany.  He owned his farm free.  He has 
been married 14 years and has five children, all five are living with them.

Other Members   Relationship  Birth                    Age   Birthplace
Elisabeth                   W         March 1861          39     Indiana
Emme E.                    D         August 1888          11    Indiana
Gertrude M.                D         December 1889     10    Indiana
August H.                  S          October 1891         8     Indiana
William K.                  S          April 1894              6     Indiana
Anna E.                     D          march 1898           2     Indiana

1910 in Hall Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Joseph Blume.  He was 48, born in Kentucky.  
He has been married 24 years, has seven children, six still living.  Both of Joseph's parents and 
Elisabeth's parents were born in Germany.He was a farmer, owned his farm but had a mortgage 
on it.

Other Members      Relationship   Age   Birthplace   Occupation
Elisabeth                 W                49    Indiana       --
Emma                      D                 21    Indiana       Worked for a private family
Gertrude                  D                 20    Indiana       Worked for a private family
August                    S                  18    Indiana       Worked on home farm
Willie                      S                  16    Indiana       Worked on home farm
Amie                       D                  12    Indiana       --



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

6

Sophia                    D                   4     Indiana       --

AMELIA'S FATHER
!HOPF files.

Joseph H. Blume  was married to Elisabeth Miller on Mar 2 1886 in Sacred Heart Parish, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  Elisabeth Miller was born on Mar 7 1861 in St. Anthony, Dubois, Indiana.  
She died on Apr 20 1941 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was buried in Sacred Heart 
Cemetery, Schnellville, Indiana.  Elisabeth Blume, Obituary

Elizabeth K. Blume, 79, of Celestine, died at 11:50 a.m. Saturday in St. Joseph's Hospital in 
Huntingburg.

Mrs. Blume was born July 8, 1900, the daughter of Mathias and Tharsilla (Brang) Miller of 
Celestine.  William C. Blume, to whom she was married at Celestine on April 12, 1921, preceded 
her in death on Sept. 25, 1961.

Surviving are four sons, Othmar of Greenwood, Ind., and William, Leo and Maurice, all of 
Celestine; one daughter, Mrs Sammy (Helen) Ingle of Celestine; one brother, Charles Miller of 
Jasper; two sisters, Sister Tharsilla, OSB, and Mrs. Edwin (Caroline) Reckelhoff, both of 
Ferdinand, and 15 grandchildren.

She was also preceded in death by two daughters, Mary and Hildegarde, and three sisters, 
Theresa Reckelhoff, Cecelia Miller and Katherine Stemle.

Friends may call at the Becher-Kluesner Downtown Chapel in Jasper where members of the St. 
Ann Society and other members of St. Celestine Parish will recite a rosary at 7:30 tonight.

The funeral will be held at 10 a.m. Tuesday in St. Celestine Catholic Church, followed by burial in 
the church cemetery.

AKA Mueller.
!The name MUELLER is AKA MILLER.

  Joseph H. Blume and Elisabeth Miller had the following children:

A. Amelia Elisabeth "Emma" Blume was born on Aug 22 1888 in Schnellville, Dubois, 
Indiana.  She was baptized on Aug 26 1888 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She 
was buried in Feb 1946 in Sacred Heart, Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She died on Feb 25 
1946 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  The information for this line was found in the genealogy 
of the Morganroth family.!Birth verified on page 38 of church record.
HOPF files.

B. Gertrude Mary Blume was born on Dec 5 1889 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Dec 8 1889 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  !Birth verified on page 43 
of chruch records.

C. August Henry Blume was born on Oct 29 1891 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Nov 1 1891 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Oct 11 1945 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

7

in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried on Oct 15 1945 in Sacred Heart Cemetery, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  !Birth verified on page 49 of church record.

D. Casper (William) Blume was born on Apr 13 1894 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Apr 15 1894 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Sep 25 1961 
in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried in St. Peter Celestine Cemetery, Celestine, 
Indiana.  William Blume and Elisabeth Miller  (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. Otman Joseph Blume, born 1/21/1923, baptism 1/22/1923. Parents were William Blume and 
Elisabeth Miller. Sponsors were Joseph and Elisabeth Blume.
2. William Mathias Blume, born 4/23/1926, baptism 4/24/1926. Parents were William Blume 
and Elisabeth Miller. Sponsors were Fedelis Prechtel and Cecilia Miller.
3. Hildegard Emma Blume, born 4/23/1929, baptism 4/24/1929. Parents were William Blume 
and Elisabeth Miller. Sponsors were Robert Rechelhoff and Emma Prechtel. Died Aug 24th 
1929.
4. Mary Anne Blume, born 8/11/1931, baptism 8/11/1931. Parents were William Blume (b. 
Schnellville) and Elisabeth Miller (b. Celestine) . Sponsors were Fred M. Miller and Anna E 
Blume.
5. Leo Louis Blume, born 10/19/1933, baptism 10/20/1933. Parents were William Blume and 
Elisabeth Miller. Sponsors were Jos. Miller and Catherine Miller.

William C. Blume Obituatary
War One Veteran, 
Succumbs At 67

William C. Blume, 67, a farmer in the Celestine community, died at 1:50 a.m. today in 
Memorial Hospital.  He was a veteran of World War I.

Mr. Blume, who had been in failing health for some time, was taken to the hospital in an 
ambulance around 10 a.m. Sunday after his condition became worse as the result of an 
embolism.

He was born at Celestine on April 13, 1894, the son of Joseph and Elizabeth Miller Blume.

On April 12, 1921, he was married to Elizabeth Miller, who bore the same name as hois 
mother.  She survives, along with four sons, Othmar of Indianopolis, William M., Leo and 
Maurice, all at home; a daughter, Helen, at home; two sisters, Miss Anna Blume and Mrs. 
George Acra, both of Indianolpolis; and two grandchildren.

Two brothers and two sisters are deceased.

He was a member of the St. Celestine Men's Sodality.

Friends may pay respects after 6 p.m. today at the Becher and Son Mortuary.  At 7:30 p.m. 
Tuesday a rosary will be said by St. Celestine's Men's Sodality and other members of the 
parish.

Funeral services will be held at 9 a.m. Wednesday in St. Celestine Church, followed by burial in 
the church cemetery.  Members of American Legion Post 147 of Jasper will conduct graveside 
rites.
!Birth verified on page 55 of church record.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

8

E. Anna Elisabeth Blume was born on Mar 27 1898 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Mar 29 1898 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She was christened on 
Mar 29 1898 in Sacred Heart, Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  !Birth verified on page 64 of church 
record.

F. Louis Mathew Blume was born on Oct 19 1901 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Oct 20 1901 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Nov 22 1902 
in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried on Nov 23 1902 in Sacred Heart Cemetery, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  !Birth verified on page 74 of church record.

G. Sophia Josephine Blume was born on Jun 20 1905 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was baptized on Jun 25 1905 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She was christened 
on Jun 25 1905 in Sacred Heart, Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  !Birth verified on page 82 of 
chruch record.

II. August George Blume was born on Nov 16 1863 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Nov 22 1863 in St. Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Mathew Meyer and Elisabeth Meyer. (page 52)  He died on May 29 1942 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, 
Nebraska.  

August Blume and Theresia Kordes (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. Mary Philomena Blume, born 5/10/1889, baptism 5/12/1889. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Maria Philomena and Valentine Kordes.
2. Elisabeth Gertrude Blume, born 5/10/1889, baptism 5/12/1889. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Elisabeth Gertrude and Casper Gerhard Blume. 
3. Emil Blume, born 7/8/1891, baptism 7/19/1891. Parents were August Blume and Theresa 
Kordes. Sponsors were Emil Kordes and Elisabeth Morganroth.
4. Anna Elisabeth Blume, born 12/31/1893, baptism 1/1/1894. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Mathias Blume and Anna Elisabeth Weidenberner.
5. Theodore Joseph Blume, born 7/24/1896, baptism 7/25/1896. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Joseph Kordes and Elisabeth Blume.
6. Rose Marie Blume, born 2/21/1899, baptism 2/22/1899. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Anthony Kordes and Maria Theresia Strattman.
7. John Anthony Blume, born 2/21/1899, baptism 2/22/1899. Parents were August Blume and 
Theresa Kordes. Sponsors were Anthony Blume and Wife.

Obituary for August Blume

After a lingering illness which confined him to his bed for over a year, caused by a combination of 
Pheumatish, Diabetes and Dropsy, August Blume succumbed at his home in Lawrence early 
Friday morning May 29.

Mr. Blume was born at Schnellville, IN., on Nov 16, 1863 and his age at the time of his death was 
78 years, 5 months and 13 days.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

9

He spent his youth in his home town and on April 17, 1888 was united in marriage with Miss 
Theresa Kordes. To them 8 children were born, 6 of whom beside his wife survive him. They are;  
Mrs. John Neuhaus, Cambridge, Nebr., Emil and Theordore of Indianola, Nebr.,  Mrs. Garet 
Reining and  Mrs. A.J. Buschkoetter of Lawrence and  Mrs. Leo Gabel, Amarillo, Texas. A son 
John, died 18 years ago and a daughter,  Mrs. John Reining passed away in 1937.

After spending his early married life in Indiana he moved, with his family in 1902, to Nebraska 
settling on a farm near Lawrence

Several years later Mr. Blume became afflicted with a severe case of asthma and in 1916 the 
family moved to Texas, thinking to restore his health by a change of climate,

After his children had married he and  Mrs. Blume returned to spend their declining years in 
Lawrence. In 1928 they celebrated their golden anniversary.

Funeral services were held Monday morning at Sacred Heart Church, Lawrence, conducted by 
Rev. Chas. Becker, Pastor, with burial in the church cemetery.

Pallbearers were grandsons and nephews: Robert Blume, Leonard Buschkoetter, Vernon Reining, 
LeRoy Hoelting, Martin Kitten and Mark Himmelberg.  (The History of the Reining Family 1816 - 
1988)

Census Information

1900 in Clark Township, Perry County, Indiana for August Blume.  He was born November 1863 in 
Indiana, age 36.  His mother was born in Germany and he was a dry goods merchant.

Other Members  Relationship Birth                   Age    Birthplace
Trecie                  W            August 1863        36      Indiana
Gertie                   D            May 1889             11     Indiana
Minnie                  D            May 1889             11      Indiana
Aimel                    S            July 1891              8       Indiana
Elisabeth              D             December 1893     6       Indiana
Theodore              S            July 1896               3      Indiana
John                     S            February 1899        1      Indiana
Rosy                    D             February 1899        1      Indiana

1920 in Carson County, Texas for August Blume.  He was 56, born in Indiana.

Other Members   Relationship    Age   Birthday
Theresia                W                56    Indiana
Johnie                   S                 21    Indiana
Annie                     D                17    Nebraska

According to the Lawrence Diamond Jubilee Book, in August 1909, The Fairmont, Beatrice and 
Blue Valley Creamery Companies were all working this area very hard this summer.  Last month 
1000 cans of cream were shipped out of Lawrence.  August Blume stands high as to the number 
of cows kept with 32, while Henry Kitten and Joe Rempe each have 27.!HOPF files.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

10

August George Blume  was married to Mary Frances (Theresa) Kordes on Apr 17 1888 in St. 
Anthony Parish, St. Anthony, Dubois, Indiana.  Mary Frances (Theresa) Kordes was born on Aug 
11 1863 in St. Anthony, Dubois, Indiana.  She was baptized on Aug 12 1863 in St. Peter Celestine 
Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  Sponsors were Emil Sternberg and Theresia Mutterich 
Stratman. (page 51)  She died on Sep 1 1953 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  August George 
Blume and Mary Frances (Theresa) Kordes had the following children:

A. Elisabeth Gertrude Blume was born on May 10 1889 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was baptized on May 12 1889 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Elisabeth Gertrude and Casper Gerhard Blume  She died on May 27 1937 in Lawrence, 
Nuckolls, Nebraska.  She was buried in Sacred Heart cemetery, Lawrence Nebraska.  

Lawrence Locomotive June 3, 1937 -- MRS JOHN REINING DIES AFTER LONG ILLNESS

Mrs. John Reining passed away at her home southwest of Lawrence Thursday afternoon at 
2:30 o'clock after an illness of nine months. Last year April 15, she was operated on but never 
entirely recovered her health.

Mrs. Reining, nee Gertrude Blume, was born at Schnellville, Indiana May 10, 1889. At the age 
of eleven years she came to Nebraska with her parents Mr. and Mrs. August Blume.

She was united in marriage to John Reining, April 23, 1907. To this union ten children were 
born, three of whom died in infancy.

Her death is mourned by her husband and seven children, Teresa, Sophia, Leona, Norbert, 
Frances,  Josephine, and Luella, her parents, Mr. and Mrs. August Blume of Lawrence, four 
sisters, Mrs. John Venhaus, a twin sister of Cambridge, Nebr., Mrs. Gerhart Reining and Mrs. 
Tony Buschkoetter, both of Lawrence and Mrs. Leo Gabel of St. Francis, Texas.

Also two brothers, Emil of Indianola, Nebr., and Theodore of Slayton, Texas. A brother John of 
St. Francis, Texas preceeded her in death thirteen years ago.

Burial took place in the Sacred Heart cemetery Saturday morning after a Requiem Mass at nine 
o'clock, Father Becker conducting the last rites.

Those present from out of town were Mrs. John Venhaus of Cambridge, Nebr., Mr. and Mrs. 
Emil Blume of Indianola, Nebr., and Mrs. and Mrs. Theodore Blume and two children of 
Slayton, Texas, Mr. and Mrs. Leo Gabel and two children had been here about a month ago 
and were unable to be present for the funeral.  (The History of the Reining Family 1816 - 1988)

B. Mary Philomena (Minnie) Blume was born on May 10 1889 in Schnellville, Dubois, 
Indiana.  She was baptized on May 12 1889 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  
Sponsors were Maria Philomena and Valentine Kordes  She died on Sep 17 1937.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

11

C. Emil John Blume was born on Jul 18 1891 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
He was baptized on Jul 19 1891 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  
Sponsors were Emil Kordes and Elisabeth Morganroth.  He died on Aug 10 1958 
in Indianola, Nebraska.  He was buried after Aug 10 1958.  

FUNERAL SERVICES HELD FOR FORMER RESIDENT

Emil J. Blume, 67, died Sunday morning at the Webster County Memorial Hospital in Red 
Cloud. He was born in Indiana but had lived most of his life on a farm in the Blue Hill and 
Lawrence communities.

Funeral services were Wednesday at 9 a.m. at the Sacred Heart Church in Lawrence with 
Monsignor F.L. Sherman officiating. Burial was made in the Indianola cemetery.

Surviving are his wife Irene, four daughters, Mrs. Harold Smith of Swasco, N.Y., Mrs. Norbert 
Hoban of Denver, Mrs. Franklin Samson of Hampton, Va., and Jean at home; two sons, Anton 
of Overton and Irvin of Omaha; two stepsons, Kenneth Stone of Hastings and Dean Stone of 
Omaha; a stepdaughter Mrs. Norbert Herz of Hastings; a brother, Theodore of Indianola; four 
sisters, Mrs. Rose Buschkoetter and Mrs. Minnie Venhaus of Lawrence, Mrs. Elizabeth Reining 
and Mrs. Anna Gable of Amarillo.  (The History of the Reining Family 1816 - 1988)

Census Information

1920 in Nobles County, Minnesota for Emil J. Blume.  He was 28, born in Indiana.

Other Members   Relationship   Age    Birthplace
Annie                   W                27     Nebraska
Anton A.               S                  3      Texas
Elvera A.              D                  1      Texas

D. Elizabeth Anna (Lizzie) Blume was born on Dec 31 1893 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
She was baptized on Jan 1 1894 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Mathias Blume and Anna Elisabeth Weidenberner.  She died on Mar 27 1961 in Amarillo, 
Texas.  She was buried in Amarillo, Texas.

E. Theodore Joseph Blume was born on Jul 24 1896 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Jul 25 1896 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Sponsors were Joseph 
Kordes and Elisabeth Blume.  He died on Jan 28 1965 in Indianola, Nebraska.  He was buried 
in St. Catherine Cemetery, Indianola, Nebraska.

F. John Anthony (Johnie) Blume was born on Feb 21 1899 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
He was baptized on Feb 22 1899 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Anthony Blume and Wife.  He died on May 1 1924 in Slayton, Texas.  He was buried in 
Slayton, Texas.  Apparently, on his wedding night, he stopped at the pharmacist to get some 
antacid for his stomach.  The pharmacists gave him the wrong medicine and he died a few 
days later.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

12

G. Rose Marie (Rosy) Blume was born on Feb 21 1899 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was baptized on Feb 22 1899 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Anthony Kordes and Maria Theresia Strattman.  She died on Nov 11 1974 in Lawrence, 
Nuckolls, Nebraska.  She was buried on Nov 14 1974 in Sacred Heart Parish, Lawrence, 
Nebraska.  
A Tribute 
Published in the pages of
The Locomotive
Lawrence, Nebr
Nov  21 1974

Memorial Obituary

Entered Into Eternal Rest
Monday, Nov. 11, 1974

Mrs. A. J. Buschkoetter

Funeral services were held for Mrs. Ros Buschkoetter, Thursday morning, Nov. 14, 1974 at 
10:00 o'clock at Sacred Heart Church, Lawrence, Nebraska.  The concelebrated Mass was 
offered by Father John Kelly and Father Edwin Stander.  The Resurrection and graveside 
services were conducted by Father John Kelly.  Burial was made at Sacred Heart Cemetery at 
Lawrence, Nebraska.

Pallbearers were eight grandsons, larry Hoelting, Lyle Menke, Ronald Buescher, Kenneth 
Rempe, Dale Rempe, Terry Buschkoetter, Roger Buschkoetter, Darrell Buschkoetter.

Alter boys were two grandsons of the deceased, Randy and Jerry Buschkoetter adn Tim 
Kohmetscher, Frank Kohmetscher and Jim Theer.

Father Edwin Stander was lector at the Mass; Mr. Tom Dolnicek, song leader; Sister Herman 
Joseph, organist.

Rose M. Blume, daughter of August and Theresa Blume, was born February 21, 1899 at 
Schnellville, Ind. and died at her home in Lawrence Nov. 11, 1974 at the age of 75 years, 8 
months and 18 days.

In 1902, she moved with her family to Nebraska.  In 1916 due to the illness of her father the 
family moved to Texas.  On Jan.9, 1917 at St. Francis, Texas, she was united in marriage to 
Anton J. Buschkoetter.  Their married life was spent on a farm northwest of Lawrence, until 
1955 when they moved to their present home in Lawrence.  They celebrated their 50th wedding 
anniversary on January 8, 1967.

Her life was well spent on the interest of her family, friends and church.  Her daily attendance 
at Mass was an inspiration to everyone.

She was a loving and devoted wife and mother, giving herself unreservedly to the care of her 
home and loved ones.  Many hours were spent in her yard and gardening caring for her 
flowers, many of which were shared with friends and especially the church.

She was an active member of th Sacred Heart Alter Society, Catholic Order of Foresters and 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

13

American Legion Auxiliary.

She is survived by her husband, Anton; five daughters, Mrs. Irene Hoelting, Deweese; Mrs. 
Verena Buescher, Mrs. Marcella Manke, Mrs. LaVeta Rempe, all of Lawrence and Mrs. Lucille 
Rempe of Milligan; three sons, Leonard and LeRoy, both of Lawrence and Robert of Indianola; 
38 grandchildren and 13 great-grandchilder; a sister, Mrs. Minnie Venhaus.  She was preceded 
in death by her parents, her sisters Mrs. Gertrude Reining, Mrs. Elizabeth Reining, Mrs. Anna 
Gable and brothers, Emil Blume, Therodore Blume and twin brother, John Blume.

H. Anna (Annie) Katherine Blume was born on Dec 13 1902 in Nebraska.  She died on Dec 
16 1968 in Amarillo, Texas.

III. Sophia Blume was born on Feb 7 1865 in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  She was baptized 
about Feb 7 1865 in St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  She was born on Feb 
7 1866.  She died on Sep 10 1936 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  She died on Sep 10 1936.  
She was buried on Sep 12 1936 in Sacred Heart cemetery, Lawrence Nebraska.  She was 
christened.  She was buried.  !HOPF files.  Married Bernard J. KOHMESTACHER on 15 Feb 
1887.

Sophia Blume  was married to Bernard J. (Ben) Kohmetscher on Feb 15 1887 in Sacred Heart 
Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  Bernard J. (Ben) Kohmetscher was born on Dec 9 1864 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He died on Aug 12 1947 in Nebraska City, Nebraska.  He was buried 
on Aug 12 1947 in Sacred Heart cemetery, Lawrence Nebraska.  After moving to Lawrence, 
Nebraska, Ben had interests in the livery business, built a saloon, a brick biulding , still standing 
west of the bank, also engaged in threshing at times.  They lived on a farm west of Lawrence for a 
time.  Later their home was west of the old mill, also west of Missouri Pacific tracks.  About 1900 
sparks from the train started their house on fire, and a strong wind soon reduced the place to 
ashes.  The family was left with only the clothing they were wearing.  He then built a home west of 
the Missouri Pacific tracks, still standing.  (Lawrence, Nebraska 1884 - 1984)

April 21-27, 1933
Joe and Ben Kohmetscher, Mrs. Henry Heinz, Mrs. Fred Krebsbach, and Mrs. Henry Britton of 
Blue Hills left Friday for Litchfield, Minn. upon receiving word of the death of Leonard 
Kohmetscher, 21 year old son of Mrs. and Mrs. John Kohmetscher. After attending the funeral 
services the local people expect to visit also at Adrian, Minn. with the Ben Reining Family.  (The 
History of the Reining Family 1816 - 1988)  Sophia Blume and Bernard J. (Ben) Kohmetscher had 
the following children:

A. John Kohmetscher was born on Jul 2 1889 in St. Meinrad, Indiana.  He died on Feb 11 
1956 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada.  John, the oldest child migrated to Duck Lake, 
Canad 1915 and married Margaret Farcomb. Several years later, he became a blacksmith at 
Carleton, Saskachewan, was their first mechanic, Imperial oil dealer and Massy Harris 
salesman. They raised a family of 9 children, who helped in his business and continued his 
business.  He also did some wheat farming. He passed away in 1956. (Lawrence, Nebraska 
1884 - 1984)



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

14

B. Anna M. Kohmetscher was born on Dec 16 1891 in Missouri.  She died on Dec 15 1918 in 
Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  Anna, married Joe Venhaus, lived and farmed 2 miles of 
Lawrence until influenza took both their lives in December 1918, leaving 3 small children. 
Gilbert, Vince, and Norma made their home with grandparents, Ben and Sophia Kohmetscher. 
Today, Gilbert lives in Louisiana. Vince made a career in the army as a cook through World 
War II and the Korean War. He and his wife are retired in Abilene, Texas.  Norma married Dr. 
Joe Higgins, then moved to Oxnard, California where they raised their family of 7 children.  
(Lawrence, Nebraska 1884 - 1984)

C. Josephine Elizabeth Kohmetscher was born on Apr 30 1894 in Holyoke, Colorado.  She 
died on May 19 1986 in Vista, California.  Josephine, married Richard Lemke, who soon died, 
leaving her with a daughter, Johanna. A few years later Josephine married John Lienert. They 
farmed in the Guide Rock and Lawrence areas until the thirties when the family moved to San 
Luis Rey, Calif. John worked at the mission witli the Franciscan Fathers & Brothers until his 
death in 1958.   Josephine spent much time working for friends and neighbors. She lives with 
her daughter Geraldine, Mrs. Gene Mattins, in Vista. Geraldine cares for their paraplegic son, 
Greg, also does laboratory work. Father Lienert (Padre  Jaimie), now a Mexican citizen works in 
the mountains in Coahuila Mexico repairing the old Missions, and with his Jeep makes the 
rounds saying Mass and caring for souls. The poverty and work make a very strenuous life. 
Johanna, Mrs. Herman Jurgensmeier and Theda, Mrs. Marion Miller, are retired, living in Vista. 
Marcella, is married to Jack Hopkins, who works for Convair, making missiles. They enjoy their 
4 children, 3 grandchildren, and their sailing club. Their travels have taken them around the 
world.  (Lawrence, Nebraska, 1884 - 1984)

D. Andrew John Kohmetscher was born on Aug 19 1896 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  
He died on Dec 22 1966 in McCook, Nebraska.  He was buried on Dec 27 1966 in Calvery 
Cemetery, McCook, Nebraska.  Andrew, married Mary Schutte in 1917. They worded a couple 
of years in South Dakota, before settling in McCook. They had a family of 12 children. Andrew 
worked at a slaughter house, then at St. Catherine's hospital on maintenance. He rebuilt their 
heating system, also installed refrigeration. He died in 1966.  (Lawrence, Nebraska 1884 - 
1984)

E. Barbara Catherine Kohmetscher was born on May 12 1899 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, 
Nebraska.  She died on Jul 8 1984 in Nelson, Nebraska.  She was buried on Jul 11 1984 in 
Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  Barbara, married William Bolte in 1916. He died of influenza in 
1920. She moved into Lawrence with her 3 children where they grew up. Loretta married Bob 
Reiman.   Lawrence married Bernice Kathman and Elivra married Greg Pohlmeier. All lived on 
farms in this area and raised their families. Loretta and Elvira are now retired in Lawrence.  
(Lawrence, Nebraska 1884 - 1984)

F. Mary Anna Kohmetscher was born on Oct 21 1901 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  She 
died on Apr 23 1986 in York, Nebraska.  She was buried on Apr 26 1986 in Lincoln, Nebraska.  
Mary, married Frank Jurgensmeier in 1919. They made their home on a farm 5 miles south of 
Lawrence. He died in a car accident by the bridge south of St. Stephens in 1930,  leaving her 
with 6 small children. She moved several times to towns east of us. Her four sons Ralph, 
Orville, Leland, Gerald all joined the navy at the time of World War II.  Leland's ship sank off 
the coast of France, where his body rests at sea. Frances, Mrs. Walter Schroenrock, lives on a 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

15

farm by Fairbury and Mary Lou, Mrs. Virgil Vermass, lives at Hickman.  (Lawrence, Nebraska 
1884 - 1984)

G. Cecelia Clara Kohmetscher was born on Nov 22 1905 in Lawrence, Nuckolls, Nebraska.  
She died on Mar 2 1977 in Black River Falls, Wisconsin.  She was buried on Mar 8 1977 in 
Irving, Wisconsin.  Cecelia, married John Jurgensmeier in 1924, farmed near  Auburn, then 
Atkinson and raised 3 daughters. They, with their daughter, Lucille, Mrs. Arnold Gerdes, moved 
to Black River Falls, Wisc. where they continued to farm. Betty, Mrs. Gene Grube, lives in 
Wichita, KS. Pat, Mrs. Dan Acker, lives in Wisconsin. Cecelia died in 1977, John died in 1983 
of wounds from a car thief.  (Lawrence, Nebraska 1884 - 1984)

IV. Elisabeth Blume was born on Aug 13 1868 in Schnellville/Celestine, Indiana.  She was born 
on Aug 13 1868.  She was baptized on Aug 16 1868 in St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, 
Dubois, Indiana.  Sponsors were Casper and Elisabeth Straetmann. (page 69)

  She died on Apr 20 1930 in Orange County, Indiana.  She died on Apr 20 1930.  She was buried on 
Apr 22 1930 in Sacred Heart Cemetery, Schnellville, Indiana.  She was christened.  She was buried in 
Scared Heart, Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  

George Morganroth and Elisabeth Blume  (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. Fidelis George Morganroth, born 5/31/1890, baptism 6/1/1890. Parents were George Morganroth 
and Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Fidelis Morganroth and Gertrude Blume. (page 45)
2. Mary Frederica Morganroth, born 11/1/1891, baptism 11/1/1891. Parents were George Morganroth 
and Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Casper Blume and Mary Frederica Morganroth. (page 49)
3. August George Morganroth, born 12/26/1892, baptism 12/27/1892. Parents were George 
Morganroth and Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were August Blume and Agnes Prechtel (born 
Morganroth)
4. Agatha Mary Morganroth, born 5/1/1894, baptism 5/2/1894. Parents were George Morganroth and 
Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Martin and Mary Wagner.
5. Anthony Morganroth, born 8/30/1895, baptism 9/1/1895. Parents were George Morganroth and 
Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Anton Blume and Barbara Morganroth.
6. John Morganroth, born 3/28/1897, baptism 3/28/1897. Parents were George Morganroth and 
Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were John Morganroth and Thesa Stratman.
7. Henry Morganroth, born 1/14/1900, baptism 1/15/1900. Parents were George Morganroth and 
Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Henry Kraus and Margaret Morganroth.
8. Margarita Elisabeth Morganroth, born 9/5/1901, baptism 9/7/1901. Parents were George 
Morganroth and Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Mathias and Margaret Blume.
9. Florence Barbara Morganroth, born 4/12/1903. baptism 4/13/1903. Parents were George 
Morganroth and Elisabeth Blume. Sponsors were Leopold Lorey and Barbara Morganroth.

Census Information

1900 in Jefferson Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Geo Morgenroth.  He was born August 1867 
in Indiana, age 32.

Other Members  Relationship  Birth                  Age   Birthplace
Lizzie                  W              August 1868         31   Indiana



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

16

Fidelle                 S               May 1890             10   Indiana
Mary                    D              November 1891      8    Indiana
August                S               December 1893      6    Indiana
Agatha                D               September 1894     5    Indiana
John                   S               November 1895      4    Indiana
Henry                  S               March 1900         1/4   Indiana
Henry Krause       Employee    April 1878             22   Indiana

1920 in Orange County, Indiana for George Morganroth.  George was 52, born in Indiana.

Other Members      Relationship     Age     Birthplace
Elizabeth                  W                 51      Indiana
Henry                       S                  19      Indiana
Maggie                     D                  18      Indiana
Florence                   D                  17      Indiana

!HOPF files. DOB and DOD obtained from Holy card.

Elisabeth Blume  was married to George Morganroth on Feb 19 1889 in Sacred Heart Parish, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  She was married to George Morganroth on Feb 19 1889 in Schnellville, 
Dubois, Indiana.  George Morganroth was born on Aug 21 1867 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
He was born on Aug 22 1867 in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized on Aug 23 1867 in 
St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He was christened on Aug 23 1867 in 
Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He died on Nov 12 1949 in Ames Chapel Cemetery, French Lick, 
Orange, Indiana.  He died on Nov 12 1949.  He was buried in Ames Chapel Cemetery, French 
Lick, Orange, Indiana.  !HOPF files.  Married Elizabeth BLUME 19 Feb 1889 located in Record B 
ook V.
He was later married to Pauline Leona STRALKA b. 18 Aug 1876 d. 5 De c 1960,
buried Ames Chapel Cemetary, French Lick, IN.
CHR:  St. Celestine, page 66, Mother's last name in book was spelle d KRESS.
Sponsors:  George KRESS and Mary JAHN, Fr. BRUNING officiated.

  Elisabeth Blume and George Morganroth had the following children:

A. Fidelis George Morganroth was born on May 31 1890 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He 
was born on May 31 1890 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized on Jun 1 1890 in 
Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Feb 5 1970.  He died on Feb 5 1970 in 
Florida.  He was buried in Ames Chapel Cemetery, French Lick, Orange, Indiana.  He was 
christened.  He was buried.  !HOPF files.  Married Lousetta BROWN on 19 Oct 1912.

B. Mary Frederica Morganroth was born on Nov 1 1891 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was baptized on Nov 1 1891 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She was born on 
Nov 1 1891 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She died on Jan 31 1948.  She was buried in 
Calvery Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  She was christened.  She was buried in 
Calvery Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  !HOPF files.  Married George A. MILLER in 
1913.
Her first eight children were born one half mile east of Elon, Orange , IN.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

17

C. August George Morganroth was born on Dec 26 1892 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He 
was born on Dec 26 1892 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized on Dec 27 1892 in 
Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Jul 2 1975.  He was buried in 
Graceland, New Albany Cemetery.  He was christened.  He was buried in Graceland, New 
Albany, Floyd, Indiana.  !HOPF files.  Married Erma BRUBECK on 29 Aug 1916.
They were married in a big hotel, now the Northwood Institute, West B aden, IN.

D. Agatha Mary Morganroth was born on May 1 1894 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was born on May 1 1894 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was baptized on May 2 1894 in 
Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She died on Jul 7 1968.  She was buried in St. 
Michael Cemetery, Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  She was christened.  She was buried in St. 
Michael, Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky.  !HOPF files.  Married to George T. MILLER.

E. Anthony Morganroth was born on Aug 30 1895 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
born on Aug 30 1895 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized on Sep 1 1895 in 
Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Feb 5 1896 in Schnellville, Dubois, 
Indiana.  He was buried on Feb 6 1896 in Sacred Heart Cemetery.  He died on Feb 15 1896.  
He was christened.  He was buried in Sacred Heart, Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  !HOPF files.

F. John Morganroth was born on Mar 28 1897 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Mar 28 1897 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He was born on Mar 28 
1897.  He died on Oct 25 1949.  He was buried in Hoopeston, Illinois.  He was christened.  He 
was buried in Hoopeston, Vermilion, Illinois.  !HOPF files.  Married Eona YOUNG on 21 May 
1916.

G. Henry Morganroth was born on Jan 14 1900 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was born 
on Jan 14 1900 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized on Jan 15 1900 in Sacred 
Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Mar 2 1920.  He was buried in Elon, Orange, 
Indiana.  He was christened.  He was buried in Elon, Orange, Indiana.  !HOPF files.  He died 
from the flu.  He is buried in Elon on a hill i n woods
just south of Elon.  Has a marker.  He is buried by airport accordin g to Mrs.
Joe Tupman (Margaret MORGANROTH).

H. Margarita Elisabeth Morganroth was born on Sep 5 1901 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
She was born on Sep 5 1901.  She was baptized on Sep 7 1901 in Sacred Heart Parish, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  She died in Dec 1994 in Indiana.  She was christened.  She died.  She 
was buried.  !HOPF files.  Married to Joe TUPMAN on 14 Jan 1943.
Margaret was Vig Lorey's godmother. She and Joe had not children.

I. Florence Barbara Morganroth was born on Apr 12 1903 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
She was born on Apr 12 1903 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was baptized on Apr 13 
1903 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She died on Dec 9 1963.  She was buried in 
Fairview Cemetery, Jasper, Dubois, Indiana.  She was christened.  She was buried in Fairview 
Cemetery, Jasper, Dubois, Indiana.  !HOPF files.  Married Bernard STETTER on 29 Apr 1964.  
This date cann ot be



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

18

correct, note DOD...hnp.  Need verification.

V. Mathias (Mathew) Blume was born on Jan 17 1871 in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Jan 19 1871 in St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Mathew and Josephine Meyer. (page80)  He died on Jun 1 1957 in Glennonville, Missouri.  He 
was buried in St. Teresa Cemetery, Glennonville, Missouri.  He was born.  He was christened.  He 
died.  He was buried.  

Mathias Blume and Elisabeth A. Weidenbenner  (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. George August Blume, born 1/28/1898, baptism 1/28/1898. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were George Weidenberner and Elisabeth Morganroth.
2. Anna Susanna Blume, born 10/22/1900, baptism 10/23/1900. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were Joseph Blume and Susanna Weidenberner.
3. Frank Joseph Blume, born 5/16/1903, baptism 5/17/1903. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were Joseph Weidenberner and Josephine Neuhausel.
4. Albert William Blume, born 8/20/1907, baptism 8/21/1907. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were William Weidenberner and Elisabeth Blume.
5. Mary Magdalena Blume, born 8/20/1907, baptism 8/21/1907. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were Peter Jahn and Lena Weidenberner.
6. Henry Leo Blume, born 7/26/1908, baptism 7/27/1908. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth A. Weidenberner. Sponsors were Henry Weidenberner and Mary Blume.
7. Frank Xavior Blume, born 10/23/1909, baptism 10/24/1909. Parents were Mathias Blume and 
Elisabeth Weidenberner. Sponsors were Frank X. Huber and Margaret Weidenberner.

Mathew Blume
1. Joseph Blume, born 12/1/1895. Father was Mathew Blume. (page 59)

Census Information

1900 in Hall Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Mathias Blume.  He was born April 1867 in 
Indiana, age 33.  He has been married 7 years, has 3 children, two still living.  He owns his farm 
but has a mortgage on it.  Mother was born in Germany.

Other Members  Relationship  Birth                      Age   Birthplace
Elisabeth                  W         March 1875             25    Indiana
Joseph                     S          December 1895        4     Indiana
George                     S          December 1898        1     Indiana

1910 in Hall Township, Dubois County, Indiana for Mathias Blume.  He was 39, born in 
Indiana.Mathias and Elisabeth have been married for 17 years.  They have nine children, eight are 
still living.  Mathias's parents and Elisabeth's mother were born in Germany.  Elisabeth's father was 
born in Indiana.  Mathias is self employed and owns his own farm.

Other Members   Relationship   Age   Birthplace
Elisabeth               W              35     Indiana
Joseph                  S               14     Indiana
George                  S               12     Indiana
Susie                    D                 9     Indiana



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

19

Frank                    S                 6     Indiana
Henry                    S                 4     Indiana
Albert                    S                 2     Indiana
Lena                     D                 2     Indiana
Xavier                   S                7/12 Indiana

1920 in Dunklin County, Indiana for Mathias Blume.  He was 49, birn in Indiana.

Other Members    Relationship    Age   Birthplace
Elisabeth                 W               44    Indiana
Frank                      S                16    Indiana
Susan                     D                19    Indiana
Henry                      S                14    Indiana
Albert                      S                12    Indiana
Lena                       D                12    Indiana
Xavior                     S                10    Indiana
Mary                       D                 4     Indiana
Josephine                D                2      Indiana

!HOIPF files.

Mathias (Mathew) Blume  was married to Elisabeth Anna Weidenbenner on Apr 11 1893 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  Elisabeth Anna Weidenbenner was born on Mar 19 1875 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She died on May 17 1946 in Glennonville, Missouri.  She was buried 
in St. Teresa Cemetery, Glennonville, Missouri.  Mathias (Mathew) Blume and Elisabeth Anna 
Weidenbenner had the following children:

A. Catharine (Kathy) Blume was born on Mar 3 1894.  She died on Oct 2 1897 in Schnellville, 
Dubois, Indiana.  She was buried on Oct 3 1897 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.

B. Joseph Blume was born on Dec 1 1895 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was baptized on Dec 
3 1895 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He died on Apr 8 1982 in Glennonville, 
Missouri.  He was buried in St. Teresa Cemetery, Glennonville, Missouri.

C. George August Blume was born on Jan 28 1898 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  Another 
source has the date as January 27/1898.  He was baptized on Jan 28 1898 in Sacred Heart 
Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Feb 10 1970.  He was buried on Feb 13 1970 in 
Sacred Heart Cemetery, Schnellville, Indiana.

D. Anna Susanna (Susie) Blume was born on Oct 22 1900 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
She was baptized on Oct 23 1900 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.

E. Frank Joseph Blume was born on May 16 1903 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  Another 
souce has the date as May 11, 1903.  He was baptized on May 17 1903 in Sacred Heart 
Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on May 2 1984 in Indiana.  He was buried on May 5 1984 
in Holy Redeemer, Indiana.

F. Henry Leo Blume was born on Jul 26 1905 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Jul 27 1905 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died in Aug 1987 in 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

20

Hermann, Missouri.

G. Albert William Blume was born on Aug 20 1907 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Aug 21 1907 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Sep 28 
1989 in Missouri.

H. Mary Magdalen (Lena) Blume was born on Aug 20 1907 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  
She was baptized on Aug 21 1907 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  She died on 
Oct 2 1971.

I. Xavior Anthony Blume was born on Oct 23 1909 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Oct 24 1909 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died on Mar 15 1978 
in Glennonville, Missouri.  He was buried in Glennonville, Missouri.  Baptism records had the 
name as Frank Xavior.

J. Mary Blume was born in 1910 in Missouri.

K. Margaret Blume.  

L. Josephine Blume was born about 1918 in Missouri.

VI. Adam Blume was born on Apr 8 1873 in Schnellville/Celestine, Indiana.  He was born on Apr 8 
1873.  He was baptized on Apr 13 1873 in St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  
Sponsors were Adam and Mary Hofling. (page 90)  He died about 1941.  He died on Nov 22 1941 
in Huntingburg, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried in St. Mary Parish, Huntingburg, Indiana.  He was 
christened.  He was buried.  

Census Records

1900 in Clark Township, Perry County, Indiana for Adam Blume.  He was born April 1873 in 
Indiana and was 27 years old.  He has been married for three years, has two children born, one 
still living.  He rents his home.

Other Members     Relationship    Birth                     Age      Birthplace
Mary                          W            December 1873      26        Indiana
Clara                          D            December 1899      1/2       Indiana

1920 in Dubois County, Indiana for Adam Blume.  He was 46, born in Indiana.

Other Members     Relationship    Age     Birthplace
Rosaline                  W                42      Indiana
Alfred Mohr              SS               16      Kentucky
John Mohr               SS                13      Kentucky
Florence Mohr          SD               11      Kentucky
Josephine Mohr        SD                9       Kentucky
Gustave                   S                 3        Indiana
Francis                    S                  5/12   Illinois

!HOPF files.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

21

Adam Blume  was married to Maria Rosalia Roos (Mohr) on Oct 19 1915.  Maria Rosalia Roos 
(Mohr) was born on Jan 3 1878.  She died on Mar 25 1959.  Her first husband was Nicholas 
Mohr, died February 20, 1913.  Adam Blume and Maria Rosalia Roos (Mohr) had the following 
children:

A. Gustav Blume was born on Aug 8 1916 in Huntingburg, Dubois, Indiana.

B. Francis P. Blume was born on Jul 26 1919 in Illinois.

Adam Blume  was married to Maria Brang on Nov 5 1896 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, 
Indiana.  Maria Brang was born on Dec 22 1873 in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  She died on Jan 9 
1911 in Ireland, Dubois, Indiana.  She was buried in St. Mary Cemetery, Huntingburg, Indiana.  
Adam Blume and Maria Brang had the following children:

A. John Quilhelm Blume was born on Sep 22 1897 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Sep 24 1897 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He died on Jan 9 1898 in 
Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was buried in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

B. Clara Blume was born on Dec 11 1899 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was baptized on Dec 
14 1899 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

C. Catherine Blume was born on Jan 16 1902 in Spencer County.

D. Theresia Blume was born on Oct 16 1903 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was baptized on 
Oct 17 1903 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

E. Margaritha Cecelia Blume was born on Sep 27 1905 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Sep 27 1905 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

F. Rosa Elisabeth Blume was born on Nov 27 1907 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Nov 27 1907 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

G. Isidore Philip Blume was born on Sep 13 1910 in Velpen, Indiana.  He was baptized on 
Sep 18 1910 in St. Mary Parish, Huntingburg, Indiana.  He died on Dec 10 1991 in Schnellville, 
Dubois, Indiana.  Isidore was adopted to Frank and Theresia (Merkel) Merkley, taking the name 
Isidore Merkley.

VII. Anthony (Anton) Blume was born on Feb 15 1876 in Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Feb 17 1876 in St. Peter Celestine Parish, Celestine, Dubois, Indiana.  Sponsors were 
Anton and Elisabeth Striegel. (page 102)  He died on Feb 12 1963.  

Antonio Blume and Mariam Anna Haefling (Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana)
1. George Blume, born 1/21/1898, baptism 1/23/1898. Parents were Antonio Blume and Mariam 
Anna Harfling. Sponsors were George Morganroth and Wife.
2. Elisabeth Veronica Blume, born 9/2/1899, baptism 9/3/1899. Parents were Antonio Blume and 
Mariam Anna Haefling. Sponsors were Leonard Wehr and Wife.

Census Information

1990 in Clark Township, Perry County, Indiana for Anton Blume.  He was born in February 1876 in 



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

22

Indiana, age 24.  His mother was born in Germany and he was a dry goods merchant.

Other Members  Relationship  Birth                  Age   Birthplace
Mary                    W             July 1879             20   Indiana
George                 S             January 1898          2   Indiana
Elisabeth              D             September 1899   3/4   Indiana

1910 in Clark Township, Perry County, Indiana for Anton Blume.  He was 34, born in Indiana.  
Anton and Mary have been married for 12 years.  Anton's parents and Mary's father were born in 
Germany while Mary's mother was born in Indiana.  Anton was a self-employed merchant in a 
general store.  He owned his home but with a mortgage.

Other Members   Relationship   Age   Birthplace
Mary                     W                29   Indiana
George                  S                 12   Indiana
Lizzie                    D                 11   Indiana
Mathias                 S                   8   Indiana
John Q.                 S                   5   Indiana
Bertha M.              D                   4   Indiana
Philomena M.         D                 3/4 Indiana

1920 in Perry County, Indiana for Anton Blume.  He was 43, born in Indiana.

Other Members   Relationship   Age   Birthplace
Mary                      W              40    Indiana
Elisabeth                D               20    Indiana
Mathias                  S               17    Indiana
John                      S               15    Indiana
Berta                     D               13    Indiana
Philomena              D               10    Indiana
Paul                       S                9    Indiana
August                   S                 5    Indiana
Felix A.                  S                 1    Indiana

!HOPF files.  Married Mary Ann HOEFLING b. 13 Jul 1880 d. 18 Feb 1964.

Anthony (Anton) Blume  was married to Maria (Mary) Anna Hoefling on Sep 22 1897 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  Maria (Mary) Anna Hoefling was born on Jul 13 1880 in 
Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was baptized on Jul 15 1880 in Sacred Heart Parish, 
Schnellville, Indiana.  She died on Feb 18 1964.  Anthony (Anton) Blume and Maria (Mary) Anna 
Hoefling had the following children:

A. George Blume was born on Jan 21 1898 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  He was baptized 
on Jan 23 1898 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  He died in Feb 1985 in Indiana.  

Census Information

1920 in Perry County, Indiana for George Blume.  He was 22, born in Indiana.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

23

Other Members   Relationship   Age   Birthplace
Clara                    W                20    Indiana
Marie                    D                 1     Indiana
Albert                    S               3/4    Indiana
Joseph Huhr          FL               66    Indiana
Mary Huhr             ML               62    Indiana

B. Elisabeth Veronica Blume was born on Sep 2 1899 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She 
was baptized on Sep 3 1899 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.

C. Mathias Henry Blume was born on Feb 24 1902 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was 
baptized about Feb 25 1902 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He died on Mar 29 
1970 in Huntingburg, Dubois, Indiana.

D. John Adam Blume was born on Jul 8 1904 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was baptized on 
Jul 9 1904 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He died on Nov 5 1989.

E. Bertha Maria Blume was born on Oct 12 1906 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was baptized 
on Oct 14 1906 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

F. Philomena Margaritha Blume was born on Aug 3 1909 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Aug 4 1909 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

G. Paul August Blume was born on Dec 8 1911 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was baptized 
on Dec 8 1911 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

H. Augustine Aloisius Blume was born on Oct 14 1914 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He was 
baptized on Oct 18 1914 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  He died in Oct 1986 in 
Indiana.

I. Felix "Anton" Blume was born on Jan 13 1918 in Perry County, Indiana.

J. Hilda Magdelen Blume was born on Sep 14 1922 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Sep 17 1922 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

VIII. Margaret Blume was born on Feb 7 1881 in Schnellville, Dubois, Indiana.  She was born on 
Feb 7 1881.  She was baptized on Feb 8 1881 in Sacred Heart Parish, Schnellville, Indiana.  
Sponsors were John Strattmann and Margaret (his wife).   She died on Jan 1 1961 in Jasper, 
Dubois, Indiana.  She died on Jan 1 1961.  She was buried in St. Joseph Cemetery, Jasper, 
Dubois, Indiana.  She was christened.  She was buried in Jasper, Dubois, Indiana.  

Census Information

1920 in Dubois County, Indiana for Herman Weaver.  Herman was 48, born in Indiana.  
Weber/Weaver are interchangeable.

Other Members    Relationship    Age   Birthplace
Maggie                  W                 38    Indiana
Mary                      D                 13    Indiana
Josephine               D                  9     Indiana



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

24

Lizzie                     D                  5     Indiana

!HOPF files.  Married Herman WEBER b. 15 Aug 1871 d. 27 May 1935 on 1 5 Sep
1905.

Margaret Blume  was married to Herman Weber on Sep 19 1905 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, 
Perry, Indiana.  Witnesses were Antonio Weber, Fedel Morganroth, Josephina Weber, and Emma 
Blume  Herman Weber was born on Aug 15 1871 in St. Anthony, Dubois, Indiana.  He died on 
May 27 1935 in Jasper, Dubois, Indiana.  He was buried in St. Joseph Cemetery, Jasper, Dubois, 
Indiana.  Margaret Blume and Herman Weber had the following children:

A. Anna Katharine Weber was born on Oct 30 1908 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Oct 31 1908 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She died on Mar 1 1909 
in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.

B. Josephine Katharina Weber was born on Jul 26 1911 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Jul 27 1911 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She died on Dec 10 1992 
in Indiana.

C. Elisabeth Maria Weber was born on Sep 2 1914 in Siberia, Perry, Indiana.  She was 
baptized on Sep 3 1914 in St. Martin Parish, Siberia, Perry, Indiana.



Descendants of Casper Blume Mar 11 2000

25

INDEX

Blume
     Adam . . . 20
     Albert William . . . 20
     Amelia Elisabeth "Emma" . . . 6
     Anna (Annie) Katherine . . . 13
     Anna Elisabeth . . . 8
     Anna Susanna (Susie) . . . 19
     Anthony (Anton) . . . 21
     August George . . . 8
     August Henry . . . 6
     Augustine Aloisius . . . 23
     Bertha Maria . . . 23
     Casper . . . 1
     Casper (William) . . . 7
     Catharine (Kathy) . . . 19
     Catherine . . . 21
     Clara . . . 21
     Elisabeth . . . 15
     Elisabeth Gertrude . . . 10
     Elisabeth Veronica . . . 23
     Elizabeth Anna (Lizzie) . . . 11
     Emil John . . . 10
     Felix "Anton" . . . 23
     Francis P. . . . 21
     Frank Joseph . . . 19
     George . . . 22
     George August . . . 19
     Gertrude Mary . . . 6
     Gustav . . . 21
     Henry Leo . . . 19
     Hilda Magdelen . . . 23
     Isidore Philip . . . 21
     John Adam . . . 23
     John Anthony (Johnie) . . . 11
     John Quilhelm . . . 21
     Joseph . . . 19
     Joseph H. . . . 5
     Josephine . . . 20
     Louis Mathew . . . 8
     Margaret . . . 23
     Margaret . . . 20
     Margaritha Cecelia . . . 21
     Mary . . . 20
     Mary Magdalen (Lena) . . . 20
     Mary Philomena (Minnie) . . . 10
     Mathias (Mathew) . . . 18
     Mathias Henry . . . 23
     Paul August . . . 23

     Philomena Margaritha . . . 23
     Rosa Elisabeth . . . 21
     Rose Marie (Rosy) . . . 12
     Sophia . . . 13
     Sophia Josephine . . . 8
     Theodore Joseph . . . 11
     Theresia . . . 21
     Xavior Anthony . . . 20
Brang
     Maria . . . 21
Hoefling
     Maria (Mary) Anna . . . 22
Kohmetscher
     Andrew John . . . 14
     Anna M. . . . 14
     Barbara Catherine . . . 14
     Bernard J. (Ben) . . . 13
     Cecelia Clara . . . 15
     John . . . 13
     Josephine Elizabeth . . . 14
     Mary Anna . . . 14
Kordes
     Mary Frances (Theresa) . . . 10
Meyer
     Gertrude Catherine . . . 4
Miller
     Elisabeth . . . 6
Morganroth
     Agatha Mary . . . 17
     Anthony . . . 17
     August George . . . 17
     Fidelis George . . . 16
     Florence Barbara . . . 17
     George . . . 16
     Henry . . . 17
     John . . . 17
     Margarita Elisabeth . . . 17
     Mary Frederica . . . 16
Roos (Mohr)
     Maria Rosalia . . . 21
Weber
     Anna Katharine . . . 24
     Elisabeth Maria . . . 24
     Herman . . . 24
     Josephine Katharina . . . 24
Weidenbenner
     Elisabeth Anna . . . 19


